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The undersigned, certifying upon information and belief, com
the County of San Diego, State of California, the Defendant (

the following crime(s):

. - M TR
piains that 1n
- +
S (

did comml

COUNT - 1 FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON CHILD

: n September 1, 1991 and October 15, 1991

did willfully and lewdly commit a le

act upon and with the body and parts and members thereof o

child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent o

appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexua

said defendant(s) and the victim and did commit said act by

violence, duress, menace, and fear of immediate and unlawful bodily injury
on the victim or another person, (to wit: Defendant touched Victim’s

buttocks with his penis. ), in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288 (!

COUNT - 2 FORCIBLE LEWD ACT UPON CHILD

kil d September 1, 1991 and October 15, 1991

did willfully and lewdly commit a lewd and las us
act upon and with the body and parts and members thereof of , @
child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing,
appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of ths
said defendant(s) and the victim and did commit said act by use of force,
violence, duress, menace, and fear of immediate and unlawful bodilj 1Y
on the victim or another person, (to wit: Defendant touched Victim's
buttocks with his hand. , in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(!
COUNT - 3 LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

August 15, 1991 and September 15, 1991

did willfully and lewdly commit a lewd apd Jlascivious
act upon and with the body and parts and members thereof of a
child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing,
appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desires of th
said defendant(s) and the victin Defendant inserted his peni int
Victim’s anus in the tunnel. , in violat n of PENAI CDD?‘#EQTQfm 288

And, it is further alleged — did have substantia

sexwal conduct with : a child under=ll yeaxrs Oof age, in the

/
described felony of Lewd Acts On A Child, within
tion 1203.066(a)(8 .

ommission of the above
he meaning of Penal Code sec
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COUNT - 4 LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

~
15, 1991 and September 15, 1991
ll1fully and lewdly commit a lewd and I

s and members thereof of _

art
1 vears, with the intent of arousing,

0
’J

a
chil der the age of fourteer S,
appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desire: i
said defendant(s) and the victin Defendant touched Vicitim’s penis wil
his hand. , in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION 288(a).
g did have substantia
t child unaer 11l years of age, 1ir ¢
t felor f Lewd Acts On A Child, wit!
I 12( Ot c (8 |
COUNT - 5 ACT UPON A CHILI
August 15, 1991 and tember 15, 1991
did willfully and .¢ y commit a le
)
act upon and with the body and parts and members thereof
child under the age of fourteen years, with the 1intent C
appealing to, and gratifying the lust, passions, and sexual desire:
said defendant(s) and the victim Defendant Kissed Victim’'s butt K
the tunnel. ), in violation of PENAL CODI! ECTION 288(a).
COUNT - 6 LEWD ACT UPON A CHILI
September L1933, & tober 15, 1991
did willfully and lewdly commit a lewd anpnd '
act upon and with the body and parts and bers thereof of 5ia
child under the age fourteen years, v the intent of arousing,
appealing to, and gra fyir the lust, pa ns, and sexual desire f
said defendant(s) and the ° tin Defend nserted his penis int
Victim’s anu 1n Defendant violat n f PENAI
SECTION 288

MMAS S r the above ds bed C ewd A = n hild, v
the meaning Penal Code tic L4 ¢ (¢

T v o~ - prpon

AQ f N 16 1¢




COUNT - 7 LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

i hot , September 1, 1991 and October 15, 1991 _
ﬂ did willfully and lewdly commit a lewd and lascivious
act upon and with the body and parts and members thereof of F-r a
child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arouSIlg,
appea‘_ln(: to, and Qrat_ fy ng the lust, paSSlOnS, and sexual deci"ec of the

said defendant(s) and the victim ( Defendant kissed Victim’ buttocks 1n
Defendant’'s apartment. ), in violation of PENAL CODE SECTIOh 288(a

COUNT - 8 LEWD ACT UPON A CHILD

L - , September 1, 1991 and November 30, 1991
did willfully and lewdly commit a lewd and lasciVvious
act upon and with the body and parts and members thereof of , @
child under the age of fourteen years, with the intent of arousing,

appealing to, and gtatlty*na the lust, paCCLODS, and sexual desires of the
said defendant(s) and the victim, in violation of PENAL CODE SECTION

288 (a

And, it is furthgr eged F did have substantial
sexual conduct with , @ chi unaer 1. years of age, in the

commission of the above described felony of Lewd Acts On A Child, withirs
the meaning of Penal Code section 1203.066(a)(8).

COUNT - 9 HARMFUL MATTER SENT WITH INTENT OF SEDUCTION OF MINOR
4 _bat 1 August 15, 1991 and September 15, 1391

did, knowing a person was a minor and failing
exercise reasonable care to ascertain the true age of said minor, knowing.ly
distributed, sent, caused to be sent, exhibited, offered to distribute and
exhibit by any means, harmful matter as defined in Penal Code section JlJ
to a minor with the intent of arousing, appealing to and gratifying the
lust, passions and sexual desires of that person and of the minor, and with
the intent and purpose of seducing the minor, in violation of PENAL CODI
SECTION 288.2(a).(Victim:

*

-

COUNT =10 HARMFUL MATTER SENT WITH INTENT OF SEDUCTION OF MINOR

0 i_between August 15, 1991 and September 15, 1991
did, knowing a person was a minor and failing
exercise reasonable care to ascertain the true age of said uxnor; nowingly
distributed, sent, caused to be sent, exhibited, ffered t distribute and
exhibit by any means, harmful matter as defined in Penal Code sect n 313

to a minor with the intent of arousing, appealing to and gratifying the
lust, passions and sexual desires that person and of the minor, and with

the intent and purpose of gseducing the minor, in violation of PENAL CODI:
SECTION 288.2(a).(Victim: ﬂ,

Page 4 of Case No. FF 1461686
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TINITAE' I 1] 1A Y TITY S T Y v ' T ~ Y ™ ~ Tre 1 1
NDER ENALT " PER RY THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND
THIS MPLAINT, CASE NUMBER FF 146168, CONSISTS OF 13

COMPLAINANT

ENCY: CVPI AGeNCY CASE: I

T AL NnTMD com -

BOOKING BAIL
NDANT STATUS DOB NUMBER RECOM' D

B $  CusToDY  4/29/73 92109292A  § 200,000
\ UNKNOWN

Social Security number:

"ORRECT

~ATINIT

(S).

- N \/“ -
APP’
DATE

~



pate |)-3) -4 [

CONSENT TO SEARCH

-

San Diego County, to conduct a complete search of the premise

located at

This officer, and others who may assist him, are authorized by me

-

+o enter the premises and conduct any necessary investigatiod =
-including, but not limited to, taking photographs, performing
chemical tests, lifting fingerprints, and removing any ‘he;s
they deem of investigative value Or possible evidence. I under-

-~

stand a list of any items removed will be supplied to me at my

request.

This written permission is being given by me tO the above named

police officer, veluntarily and without threats or promises of

any kind."®™




Chula Vista Police Department 4 of 12
OFFICER'S REPORT
Narrative

Incident No. 91-20181

288 (a)PC/CHILD MOLES

~1) Known suspect and victims engage in a verbal conversation
and during the conversation, the suspect lures the
victims into his residence. Once inside the suspect's
residence, the suspect forces the victim to have sex with

him.

2) No physical evidence was obtained at the scene.

3) On 10-17-91 at approximately 2248 hours, I was dispatched
to reference a possible child molest.

Prior to my arrival, Dispatch advised that this would be
an evaluation type call, as it was explained to them by
the victims that the incident tock place approximately
one month .or more ago.

When I arrived, I spoke with , the mother
of one of the victims. 0 me at at approxi-
mately 2130 hours, she was informed by a neighbor who

lives directly behind her residence. at *, that
her son, , had possibly been molested by one

of their ex-neighbors who goes by the name of

stated the neighbor who told h&s,
, stated this might have peossibly happened
with her son also.
After hearing this, H immediately went to her son
to find out if what she had heard was true.
spoke with and learned that apparentl
some time last month, in the middle of September, *
was lured over to the next neighbor's house (currently
lives off "H" Street somewhere) and was sexually
molested. [} went on to say that it happened so
long ago that she wasn't sure what she could do about it,

but she called the police because she felt it should be
reported.

involved besides her son One is the son of the
mother who called her to inform her of the whole incident
to begin with and a third boy,

told me that there are iossibly two other boys

who lives

— DR# 429 B=-122 10 18 91 5:09 Carol




Chula Vista Police Department 5 of 12
OFFICER'S REPORT
Narrative

Incident No. 91-20181

directly next door to them at H Having all
three boys present at the time, explained to i

that I was going to interview each of the boys individ-
ually to obtain a good statement of what occurred and
approximately how long. ! agreed and gathered up
several of the other family members who were in the
living room with us at this time and took them into a
back room of the residence.

-

-~

sat at the kitchen table with the first wvictim,

son in an attempt to get a more quiet
atmosphere for the interview. As I sat down with

at the kitchen table, along with my Reserve partner

th

, T asked ] it he knew the difference
between right and wrong, and he stated, "Yes." I then
asked if he knew the difference between telling
the truck and lying, and he stated, '"Yes."

I then asked [} if he was mad at * for a
reason and he stated, "Yes". I then asked him why he was

mad at him and he stated, "Because of what he did to me."

what grade he was in and

At that time, I asked
stated he was in the 4th

what school he went to.

rade at "
_ appeared to be a very brig young man wl no
problems understanding or speaking English. I asked
to explain to me what happened, the best he could.

stated that some time last month (he wasn't sure
of the date“ he was in front of his residence with his

friend playing soccer against _, who
complex in the

used to live in their small apartment
back. stated that doesn't live there any-

more but consistently comes over to pla ames with them
and visit with them. As and H played soccer
with the ickly became tired of the game. As

they did so, volunteered to buy both of the boys
some pizza, but in order to do so, they hac& to go by his
house and get some money from his bedroom.

describes as a Hispanic male juvenile or
young adult, 17 to 18 years old, approximately 5'11",
to 170 pounds, with black hair and a black moustache.

_ DR# 429 B-122 10 18 91 5:09 Carol

o
N
0N



Chula Vista Police Department 6 of 12
OFFICER'S REPORT
Narrative

Incident No. 91-20181

As q talked the boys into going over to his house to
get the money to buy pizza, they quickly got their
bicycles and followed him over to his residence located

= at (Prior to knowing this address, I
aske O describe the address of the location
where lived and he stated that it was an apartment
type house, and the first one.)

Both F and went over to apartment and
stopped at the front door. At that time, invited
both the boys inside but only q agreed. Apparently

joked with saying, "He's going to do some-
thing to you." aughed and went inside anyway.
At that time, told h to stay outside and that
and he wou be outside 1n about a minute.

to go

I asked

Once inside - apartment, * told
into his bedroom with him. At that time,

to stop and elaborate a little further on the interior of
apartment.

stated as they entered apartment, he
noticed the place looked like 1t was empty.
stated there was a small couch in the living room with no
telephone and no TV, that he saw. stated as they
went past the living room into bedroom, he noticed
a Budweiser or similar type sign that lights up in the

corner of room.
edroom with following
made a statement to
and in

As — walked into
him closely behind,
house doing something nasty. As was talking to

saying that he saw both

he locked the slidin lass door which
apparently, according to is the point of entry
(front door or back door-wise) into the apartment itself.
As locked this door, he closed the large curtains
(white 1n color) covering the glass doors to no one could
see in or out. As he completed closing the curtains and
locking the door, he teased and asked him why he

was doing it with F so nard. [Jirerlied that
he wasn't doing anything and that he wanted to go.

_ DR# 429 B-122 10 18 91 5:09 Carol



Chula Vista Police Department 7 of 12
OFFICER'S REPORT
Narrative

Incident No. 91-20181

to pull his pants down
then grabbed

At that time, told
and re , "No".
aroun wa¢stlxne at Tl of his pants as

stoo = lnd did grab he

e pants an underwear straight down to
I then asked [N 17 BB =ade him
take his shlru or pants all the way off. He stated, '"No,

he left them just like that.

m said grabbed onto shoulders from
enhind with left hand o left shoulder
and his righ and on his right shoulder, forcing hinm

onto bed, which was, according to a single
mattress on the floor with no frame and no headboard.

This put in the face down position on bed,
leaving
At that time,

buttocks and backside clearly exposed.
olfo noticed [j pulling down his pants

and underwear to his knee caps, exposing penis. I
asked if I cver touched his penis and he
stated, "No As soon as he pulled his pants down, he

threw them on the bed.

then said once having his pants down,
craw ed on top of lacing his penis up against
attempted to scream for help

buttocks. r
oping woul ear him, but apparently this was to
no avail as nobody came to his rescue.
I then asked

the skin of hi !uttocks !e

trying to stlck his penis in
not let him because he was pinchin
his muscles as hard as he could.

sticking straight

— penis was straight and hard

out, and somewhat wrinkled. went on to say that
as q laid on top of him rubbing his penis on his
butt, he began to go up and down in a thrusting tvpe
motion, still trying to get his penis into
rectum. _ stated that tried approximately two
to three times, but then gave up as he noticed it was.
apparently taking too long to get anywhere.

penis was actually touching
stated, "Yes'", was
butt but he would
his butt closed with
stated that

_ DR# 429 B-122 10 18 91 5:09 Carol



Chula Vista Police Department 8 of 12
OFFICER'S REPORT

Narrative
Incident No. 91-20181
— said during the entire incident, he was screaming
or someone to help him, but was unable to get anyone's

attention.

I then asked E if he noticed if anything came out of
penis an e stated, "No." I asked him if he saw
wiping his penis with a rag or any other type of

material and he stated, "No."

- stated the entire time he was in there, the only
thing he could think about was havin call the
police. * went on to say as started to get
off of hinm, e stated, "That's what 1T feels like to do
it with a gquy." At that time, F stated that

told him that he has done it wi guys before and to go
ahead and pull up his pants and quit crying.

— stated that appeared real shaky as he
noticed it when grabbed onto his shoulders and
forced him onto the bed tried to resist as
forced ants down to the ground, but it

was not no avail as was a superior person in
strength.

I then asked “ if he noticed anything unusual about

He state hat he wears a weird cologne similar
[5) e one that I was wearing (comparing it with a Polo
cologne).

* stated as ] got off of him getting dressed as
well as F getting dressed, ! went straight to
the big sliding glass door trying to get out. ﬁ

stated he could not get the lock to open and was unable

to do so without assistance. Once the door was
opened by [N ran outside, getting onto his
bicycle.

went on to say as he came outside invited
inside just to talk to him. stated he
really wasn't paying attention as he was scared and

wanted to get home as fast as he could. As
started to leave the area, he noticed that wasn't
around and when he loocked around, he saw a front
of ]l cesidence, but did not see I “inutes

_ DR# 429 B-122 10 18 91 5:09 Carol
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Chula Vista Police Department 9 of 12
OFFICER'S REPORT
Narrative

Incident No. 91-20181

later, * came outside q residence without
_ at wnich time both boys told each other what had
appened. Both boys agreed not to say anything to each
other's parents or to anybody else for fear of getting
beat up by or getting into severe trouble by their
parents.

I then asked q how their parents learned today that
this had occurred and _ told me the following:
e

While sitting at a Bib study meeting, a friend of
theirs namedd_ who also lives at [JJj
, read a part of the Blble that had to do with

what had happened to them. As she did read this,
confessed to what happened. immedi~-
who was the person who informed

cmﬂ
mother in the first place.

stated that has not come around the place
since this occurred and hasn't bothered them since then
regarding this similar type of incident.

At that time, I asked * if there was anything else
or any other information he could provide to me regarding
what had happened to him and he stated, "No", just that
he wants ﬁ to get in trouble for what he did to him.

I completed my interview with -

I interviewed the second victim, q in the
same room with H and me. stated that the
were playing ball 1n front of house when -y
told them that h would buy them pizza, but in order for
him to do so, they had to go by his house to get the
money.

once at Y rouse, [ wert inside wicn [N
was in there for a long time, approximately 5 to 10

minutes. As the time passed, waited outside on his
bicycle in the parking lot. stated came out

and looked extremely scared and told et's go."
- stated asd‘ was saying this, hg was getting on
nls bike and riding away.

As E was just getting ready to follow he was
called to the front door of ﬁ residence by who

and

_ DR# 429 B-122 10 18 91 5:09 Carol



Chula Vista Police Department 10 of 12
OFFICER'S REPORT
Narrative

Incident No. 91-20181

what he

asked
that time,
-

up at

was' standjpng in the doorway.
wanted. “ stated, "Just come
twice with the same response from
not knowing what had happened,

the front door and went inside wit as

ed him a piece of bologna. As came 1inside,
locked the door behind him and closed the curtains.
Once insid

noticed a beer sj imilar to the
sign th ad deggribed in ﬁ bedroom 2
bedroom tried to pull down

inside s
ushed away, saying, "No."

that 1t would feel good to let him do it.

fearing something would ‘mppen to hﬁushed

asked

"

and ran to the glass sliding door. stated
arter a few seconds of fumbling with the loc he was
able to get the door open, running outside and getting on
his bicycle.

I asked about what time this all occurred. He
stated at approximately 7:30 p.m. at night, but it was
still kind of light outside.

I asked F why didn't he tell his parents about this
that night He said he was s

c and did not want to
get spanked by his parents or to get a hold of him
and beat him up.

At that time I asked q if he was able to provide any
further information regarding what happened and he

, "No", but he did discuss what happened with
ﬁ while he was in there and he was just as scared
for oping it wouldn't happen to him any more.
Both “ﬂand ﬁ rode home on their bikes, swearing
to eac er that ey wouldn't tell anybody.

I then asked how anybedy out. He stated they
hen told a friend of

were at
happened to him,

theirs,
o a frlend of their ‘pa
I completed my interview with ﬁ

I talked to who apparently has a son by
the name of wno was possibly previously

_ DR# 429  B-122 10 18 91 5:09 Carol




Chula Vista Police Department 11 of 12
OFFICER'S REPORT s A
Narrative .

Incident No. 91-20181

approached by and is subsequently an old neighbor
of went on to say that
used to live next door to then at the ress
and was frequently playing with their son
doesn't know of nay incidents that possibly occurre

their son [JJJ and [l but figured something might
have happened since this occurred with [Jj ar< h

B st:tes she has seen [Jj 2round their apartment

complex approximately two times since last month when the
boys are saying it happened, but that is a dramatic drop
in the amount of times he used to visit prior to that.

After speaking with — I placedH and in
the back seat of my patrol car in an attempt to locate an
exact address for suspect * residence. As I had my
police car parked facing southbound on ! towards
"E" Street, I drove in a southerly direction down

to "E" Street. I explained to the boys that they wou

need to.point out to me the exact way they went to
home on that day.

Once at the intersection of Garrett and "E" Street, the
boys pointed to the east on "E" Street. I made a left
turn off Garrett onto eastbound "E" Street. As we
approached the red light at Third and "E" Street, the
boys pointed south on third Avenue. At that time we
continued southbound on Third and the boys stated it was
past the church and the Kentucky Fried Chicken on Third
Avenue. As we approached the Kentucky Fried Chicken and
the church itself at the corner of Third and "J" Street,
the boys pointed again in an easterly direction down "H"
Street. I then made a left turn onto eastbound "H"
Street from Third, getting into the right hand lane. As

I did so, the boys pointed to an apartment complex in the
middle of the block approximately —

As we entered the parking lot, the boys pointed to the
back of the lot behind the first building. I then drove
my police car to the back of the lot wheré the boys
pointed out a pink and white building with sliding glass

doors as their main point of entry. The boys pointed to
buildin >

s DR# 429  B-122 10 18 91 5:09 Carol



Chula Vista Police Department 12 of 12
OFFICER'S REPORT
Narrative

Incident No. 91-20181

As I loocked at the apartment itself, it was all dark with
all the curtains drawn. I asked the boys at that time if
they were positive about the apartment. They stated,
"Yes" that they have been there before.

At that time, I returned the boys to their residence,

informing their parents that a detective would be conm-
pleting the investigate at a later time.

] DR# 429  B-122 10 18 91 5:09 Carol
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